

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

DENTAL BENEFIT PROVIDERS, INC., UNITEDHEALTHCARE OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC. D/B/A UNITED HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY PLAN, AND HEALTHAMERICA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. D/B/A COVENTRYCARES

Petitioners,

v.

JAMES EISEMAN, JR. AND
THE PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER OF PHILADELPHIA

Respondents.

No. 945 CD 2013

AETNA BETTER HEALTH, INC.,
HEALTH PARTNERS OF PHILADELPHIA, INC., KEYSTONE MERCY
HEALTH PLAN, AND DENTAQUEST, LLC.

Petitioners

v.

JAMES EISEMAN, JR. AND
THE PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER OF PHILADELPHIA

Respondents.

No. 957 CD 2013

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
WELFARE,

Petitioners

v.

JAMES EISEMAN, JR. AND
THE PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER OF PHILADELPHIA

Respondents.

958 CD 2013

CONSOLIDATED ACTIONS

**Petition For Review of the Final Determination of the Office of Open Records,
At Docket No.: AP 2012-2017**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Benjamin Geffen (Pa. Bar No. 310134)
James Eiseman Jr. (Pa. Bar No. 3882)
Public Interest Law Center of Philadelphia
1709 Benjamin Franklin Parkway, Second Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (215) 627-7100 x238 (BG), x226 (JE)
Facsimile: (215) 627-3183
Email: bgeffen@pilcop.org, jeiseman@pilcop.org
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
I. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	1
II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Brief Procedural History of the Case.....	2
B. Chronological Statement of Record Facts.....	2
C. Brief Statement of the Determination Under Review	9
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
IV. ARGUMENT FOR RESPONDENTS.....	11
A. The Requested Documents Are Public Records of DPW	13
1. DPW Possesses the Records Sought	13
2. The MCOs Possess the Records Sought, and Those Records Directly Relate to a Governmental Function	16
B. The Requested Records Must Be Released Under <i>Lukes</i>	22
C. <i>Lukes</i> Aside, the Records Sought Do Not Reveal Trade Secrets or Confidential Proprietary Information	25
1. The Historical Information in Question is Too Old to Have Competitive Significance	26
2. The Genie is Already Out of the Bottle.....	27
D. The Requested Records Are “Financial Records”	30
E. Neither the Pennsylvania Uniform Trade Secrets Act Nor Federal and State Regulations Bar Disclosure of the Requested Documents	32

V. CONCLUSION..... 34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 36

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Allegheny Cnty. Dep't of Admin. Servs. v. Parsons</i> , 61 A.3d 336 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013).....	12, 19, 20
<i>Barkeyville Borough v. Stearns</i> , 35 A.3d 91 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012).....	13
<i>Bimbo Bakeries USA, Inc. v. Botticella</i> , 613 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Bowling v. Office of Open Records</i> , No. 20 MAP 2011, 2013 Pa. LEXIS 1800 (Pa. Aug. 20, 2013).....	11, 24
<i>Campbell v. Souderton Area Sch. Dist.</i> , No. AP 2010-1212, 2011 PA O.O.R.D. LEXIS 34 (Pa. OOR Jan. 21, 2011).....	21
<i>Chester Cmty. Charter Sch. v. Hardy</i> , 38 A.3d 1079 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012).....	12
<i>Dep't of Conservation & Natural Res. v. Office of Open Records</i> , 1 A.3d 929 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010).....	30, 32
<i>GC Micro Corp. v. Defense Logistics Agency</i> , 33 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Hodges v. Pa. Dep't of Health</i> , 29 A.3d 1190, 1192 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011).....	17
<i>Levy v. Senate of Pa.</i> , 65 A.3d 361 (Pa. 2013).....	10, 24
<i>Lukes v. Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 976 A.2d 609 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2009), <i>alloc.</i> <i>denied</i> , 604 Pa. 708, 987 A.2d 162 (2009).	9, 22, 24, 31
<i>McCarthy v. W. Pennsboro Twp.</i> , No. AP 2013-1097, 2013 PA O.O.R.D. LEXIS 610 (Pa. OOR July 25, 2013).....	20
<i>Moffitt v. Pa. Dep't of Gen. Servs.</i> , Docket No. AP 2012-147, 2012 PA O.O.R.D. LEXIS 1297 (Pa. OOR Oct. 15, 2012).....	30
<i>Municipality of Monroeville v. Drack</i> , No. 2123 C.D. 2012, 2013 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 561(Pa. Commw. Ct. July 16, 2013).....	20

Office of the Budget v. Office of Open Records, 11 A.3d 618 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011)..... 14

Office of the Governor v. Bari, 20 A.3d 634 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011) 26

SWB Yankees LLC v. Wintermantel, 45 A.3d 1029 (Pa. 2012)..... 18, 24, 34

Tignall v. Dallastown Area Sch. Dist., No. AP 2011-1434, 2011 PA O.O.R.D. LEXIS 1209 (Pa. OOR Dec. 2, 2011)..... 21

VanSickle v. London Grove Twp., No. AP 2013-1095, 2013 PA O.O.R.D. LEXIS 607 (Pa. OOR July 24, 2013) 21

500 James Hance Court v. Pa. Prevailing Wage Appeals Bd. Bureau of Labor Law Compliance, 613 Pa. 238, 33 A.3d 555 (Pa. 2011)..... 12

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §§ 1396 *et seq.* 2

12 Pa.C.S. §§ 5301 *et seq.* 32

12 Pa.C.S. § 5302 22

65 P.S. §§ 67.101 *et seq.* 5

65 P.S. § 67.102..... 24, 25, 26, 31

65 P.S. § 67.305(a) 13

65 P.S. § 67.506(d)(1) 10, 17, 18, 19, 20

65 P.S. § 67.708(a)(1)..... 11

65 P.S. § 67.708(b)(11) 10, 22

65 P.S. § 67.708(c) 30, 31, 32

65 P.S. § 67.901..... 13

65 P.S. §§ 67.1701-1702 6

Regulations

42 C.F.R. §§ 434.70(a)(2) & (b).....	32, 33
45 C.F.R. § 74.43.....	32
45 C.F.R. § 74.53(f).....	32, 33, 34
45 C.F.R. § 5.65(b)(4)(ii)	32, 34
28 Pa. Code § 9.604(a)	32, 33
28 Pa. Code § 9.606.....	33

Secondary Sources

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004)	15
